

No. 21-16312

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ELIZABETH LANDSBERG, in her official capacity as Director of the
California Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, No. 2:17-cv-02573-MCE
Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr., U.S. District Judge

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Ethan P. Davis
Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200
edavis@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. California’s mutually inconsistent defenses of SB 17 confirm that it is unconstitutional.	5
II. The district court’s erroneous rationale would improperly permit states to regulate a vast amount of extraterritorial commerce.	8
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Assoc. for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	6, 13
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	12
<i>CTIA v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	10
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	12
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	8, 9

Other Authorities

Cal. Dep’t of Indus. Relations, Cal/OSHA,
<https://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh>..... 11

Cal. Dep’t of Indus. Relations, Minimum Wage,
<https://bit.ly/30nTZGs> 11

Colleen Flaherty, *No More ‘Divisve Concepts’ in Iowa?*,
Inside Higher Ed (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3qw1KFd> 12

Tex. Exec. Order No. GA-40 (Oct. 11, 2021)..... 11
